Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

2023-00145

RECEIVED: 05/03/23 FILED: 05/03/23 SUSPENSION DATE: FINAL: 06/23/23

REOPENED:

CASE CODE

Accounting Deferral

UTILITIES:

Kentucky Power Company

INDEX OF EVENTS:

06/23/23 Final Order Entered: 1. Kentucky Power's request for authorization to establish a regulatory asset for the non-FAC eligible purchased power costs related to Winter Storm Elliott in December 2022 is denied. 2. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket. 05/19/23 Scott Bishop Kentucky Power Company Kentucky Power Company filing responses to Commission Staffs May 10, 2023 data requests and attachments. Michael L Kurtz Attorney General and Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers Joint Reply of Attorney 05/18/23 General and Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers (KIUC) Marilyn Michelle Caldwell Kentucky Power Company Kentucky Power Companys Memorandum in 05/16/23 **Opposition to the Joint Protest** Michael L Kurtz Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers (KIUC) Written Statement of Kentucky Industrial 05/15/23 Utility Customers (KIUC) 05/12/23 Michael L Kurtz Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers (KIUC) Correspondence of Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers (KIUC) advising the Commission has elected not to file initial discovery requests Order Entered: 1. KIUC's motion to intervene is granted. 2. KIUC is entitled to the full rights of a 05/11/23 party and shall be served with the Commission's Orders and with filed testimony, exhibits, pleadings, correspondence, and all other documents submitted by parties after the date of this Order. 3. KIUC shall comply with all provisions of the Commission's regulations, 807 KAR 5:001E, Section 8, related to the service and electronic filing of documents. 4. KIUC shall adhere to the procedural schedule set forth in the Commission's May 10, 2023, Order and as amended by subsequent Orders. 5. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001E, Section 8(9), within seven days of service of this Order, KIUC shall file a written statement with the Commission that: a. Certifies that it, or its agent, possesses the facilities to receive electronic transmissions; and b. Sets forth the electronic mail address to which all electronic notices and messages related to this proceeding shall be served. 05/10/23 Order Entered: 1. The Attorney General's motion to intervene is granted. 2. The Attorney General is entitled to the full rights of a party and shall be served with the Commission's Orders and with filed testimony, exhibits, pleadings, correspondence, and all other documents submitted by parties after the date of this Order. 3. The Attorney General shall comply with all provisions of the Commission's regulations, 807 KAR 5:001E. Section 8. related to the service and electronic filing of documents, 4. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001E, Section 8(9), within seven days of service of this Order, the Attorney General shall file a written statement with the Commission that: a. Certifies that it, or its agent, possesses the facilities to receive electronic transmissions; and b. Sets forth the electronic mail address to which all electronic notices and messages related to this proceeding shall be served. COMMISSION STAFF'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO KENTUCKY POWER 05/10/23 COMPANY 05/10/23 Order Entered: 1. The procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix to this Order shall be followed. 2. Kentucky Power Company (Kentucky Power) shall respond to all requests for information propounded by Commission Staff, whether identified on the procedural schedule or otherwise, as provided in those requests. 3. Any party filing a paper with Commission shall file an electronic copy in accordance with electronic filing procedures set forth in 807 KAR 5:001E. Section 8. Electronic documents shall be in portable document format (PDF), shall be searchable, and shall be appropriately bookmarked. The Commission directs parties to the Commission's July 22, 2021 Order in Case No. 2020-000851 regarding filings with the Commission. 4. As set forth in 807 KAR 5:001E, Section 4(11)(a), a person requesting permissive intervention in a Commission proceeding is required to demonstrate either (1) a special interest in the proceeding that is not adequately represented in the case, or (2) that the person requesting permissive intervention is likely to present issues or develop facts that will assist Commission in fully considering the matter without unduly complicating or disrupting the proceedings. Therefore, any person requesting to intervene in a Commission proceeding must state with specificity the person's special interest that is not otherwise adequately represented, or the issues and facts that the person will present that will assist the Commission in fully considering the matter.

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of April 12, 2025

05/09/23	Michael L Kurtz Attorney General and Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers Joint Protest of Attorney
	General and Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers, Inc.
05/09/23	Michael L Kurtz Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers (KIUC) Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers
	(KIUC) Motion to Intervene
05/08/23	J. Michael West Office of the Attorney General Motion to Intervene
05/03/23	Marilyn M Caldwell Kentucky Power Company KPCO Application
04/27/23	Acknowledge Receipt of Filing
04/27/23	Kentucky Power Company Notice of Intent to File an Application for an Order Approving Accounting
	Practices to Establish a Regulatory Asset Related to the Extraordinary Fuel Charges Incurred by
	Kentucky Power Company in Connection with Winter Storm Elliott in December 2022 Using Electronic
	Filing Procedures
	v

Total Number of Cases: 1